# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

#### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-second and Ninety-third Legislatures

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

From April 22, 1945 to May 14, 1947 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From May 25, 1945 to May 14, 1947

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1947

## Private and Special Laws

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-third Legislature

1947

**CHAP. 155** 

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1947

of the city of Biddeford shall receive an annual salary of sixteen hundred dollars \$1,800, payable quarterly, out of the county treasury on the 1st days of July, October, January and April, which shall be in full for all his services. And in case of the death, resignation or removal from office of the judge, his recorder shall act as and shall receive the salary of the judge until the judge's successor is appointed and qualified, and shall be subject to all the provisions of law pertaining to the office.'

Effective August 13, 1947

#### Chapter 155

AN ACT Relating to the Digging of Clams for Commercial Purposes in the Towns of Waldoboro and Bremen.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

License required to dig or take clams for commercial purposes in towns of Waldoboro and Bremen; exception; penalty. No person, except as provided in this chapter, shall dig or take any clams, for commercial purposes, in the towns of Waldoboro and Bremen in the county of Lincoln, until he has procured a municipal license therefor.

The municipal officers of their respective towns of Waldoboro and Bremen are authorized to issue such licenses to legal residents of the towns and to fix the fee therefor. Such license shall entitle the person holding such license to dig or take clams for commercial purposes in either or both towns of Waldoboro and Bremen. A resident shall be considered a person who has lived in the state 6 months and in the town 3 months.

Any person may, without such license, dig or take clams for use as food, provided that the amount of clams so taken shall not exceed ½ bushel per day.

Any person may, without such license, dig or take clams for use as bait in an amount not to exceed I bushel per day.

Whoever violates any provision of this chapter shall be subject to a fine of not less than \$10, nor more than \$100, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days.

Effective August 13, 1947